OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
"AUSTIN

GROYER SBLLERS
ATTORNEY GINERAL

Ronorable T. J. Tucker
County Attorney
Sulphur 8prings, Texas

Dear Siri

as followst

*"The City Commission ef
on file an appliea

city for a vote,

Opinlon No, 0‘7”9

Re:

You have requested the opinidy

The sowtr and authority of
the Oity Commission of
Sulphur Springs %«
a noter bus fr
out submission
vote.,

I ejXy limits, The
the franchise

pbur Springs
weoks on the

n no protest or petition
the application for a fran-

wishout submitting the question to the paople
Attached hereto 1s a copy

of the above referred to ordnance, for your infore-

ration,"

The City

of Sulphur Springe is operating under a

charter granted in 1911 by the Legislature of Texas (Chapter

LZ, page 375, Acts of the 32nd Legislature),

ag are informed

that 1n 1937 the qualified voters of Sulphur 3prings, at a

MO COMMUNICATION I8 TO BE CONSTRUED AR A DEPARTMENTAL OPINION UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OR FIRST ASSISTANT
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Bon, T, J. Tucker - Page 2

regularly ealled election, disapproved the adoption of the
Rome Rule Amendment,

Subseet ion (qz) of 3ection 1 of Artiele IV of the
Spesial Charter of the City of Sulphur Springs granted by
the Legislature in 1911 reads as feollews:

*({qq) TFranchises for the use of the streets
and publie places of the eity may be granted only
» ¢ affirmative vote of the mayor and bosh eom-

ssionars, Wt no franchiss er privilege for the
use of any of the publie streets or mther publie

aces of the cm shall ever be granted for any

t & stristly 1ie se, exaespt a» herein

dod, and any grant of a Franchise o privilege

ersafter mede for the use of of she pudlie
streets or ether publie places within said eity,
where, from the mature of the sase, the use thereof
would be private or only colarubt! publie, eor
chiefly for private purposes, shall de adsolutely
vold except as herein grovided; vided, that no
ordinance ¢runtinf a franchise » bYotone Opera-
tive unless ravified by a sajority vote of the quall -
fied voters of the oity, 1f withia thirty days
after the passa;e of sush ordirance a petition
eigned by & nunber of ified voters of not less
than twenty per cent ths voters wvoting at she
previocus gensral eity elestion shall be sented
to the ¢ommissionsrs asking that said RANGS
be subtmisted o & vote of the people, 4ll sueh
slections shall be held in accordance with the
z:nor:l laws governing sush elestions ia said
eity.

The above quoted eharter provisions ars gpecifie
upon the progedure %o be followed £n the granting of a fran-
chise by the City of Sulphur 3prings for the purposs of
operating a systes of buses within the eity., A4s such, the
provisions of Subsection {(qq) necessarily prevail over other
gesneral provisions in the charter, particularly Section 3
of Article XIX upon the gen:ral subject of franshise granting
ordinunces.,

You are acvired that it is the opinion of thia
Jepartrent that the nayor and cvity Comnission of ulphur
oprin;s, Texas, has the power and authority to make a grant
of & franchise for the purpose of opcrating a systez of
buses {n the City of 3ulphur Springs without submission of
the que=tion to & vote of the qualllied voters of the cxu{,
unlces within thirty deys after the passass of the franchlase
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granting ordinance, a petition signed by the requisite number
of qualiffed voters as specified in Subsestion (qq) shall

be presented to the commissioners requeating that said ordi-
nance be submitted to vote of the people,

Tours very Sruly
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